In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M 0 3

insolvency (England &

e e Notice of administrator's proposals
Schedule B1 tothe

Insolvency Act 1986

FRIDAY

24

Companies House

RTINS

02/08/2019 #307
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ,0_ EWFFE'—Z—[—S—

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Preston Guild Hall Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Beverley Ellice
Surname Budsworth
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumberl Trafford House
Street | Chester Road

|
Post town | Old Traffird
County/Region l Manchester

Postcode }_M‘Ei—l—Z_‘-_WEEF

Country

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s)

® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Sumame another administrator.
Administrator’s address e
Building name/number | @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another administrator,
Post town
County/Region |
Postcode I] I ] ! l
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

Administrator's Signaturs f
Signature x %‘O%

e

w5 7 RRRT




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[leaﬁnm Beverley Ellice Budsworth

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

™™™ The Debt Advisor
Addrass
{ Trafford House
l Chester Road
[™=" " OId Trafford

| e Manchester

[ Imlsl2[ Tolris|

| Countiy

|nx

Telephone

Tel: 0333 9999 600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register

O You have attached the required documents,

1 You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Cempanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Preston Guild Hall timited (In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

PRESTON GUILD HALL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

IN THE HCJ BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURT IN MANCHESTER

NO 000481 OF 2019

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

DATED 26 JULY 2019

Deemed date of delivery to creditors 26 July 2019



Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Disclaimer Notice

e This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Beverley Ellice Budsworth, Administrator
of Preston Guild Hali Limited, solely to comply with her statutory duty under Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of
her proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration, and for no other purpose.

e It is not suitable to be relied upan by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any
other context. Specifically, this Statement of Administrator’s Proposals has not been
prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitahle to be used, to inform any
investment decision in relation to the liabilities of, or any other financial interest in the
Company.

» Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for any class of
creditor.

* Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at
their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

= The Administrator manages the affairs, business and property of the company, and contracts
as agent of the company only, without personal liability. The appointment of the
Administrator is personal to her and, to the fullest extent permitted by law; Beverley Ellice
Budsworth does not assume any responsibility or accept any liability to any person in
respect of these proposals or the conduct of the Administration.

e« Beverley Ellice Budsworth is licensed in the UK to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The
Insolvency Practitioners Association, and is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.



Preston Guild Hall Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Definitions

2. introduction

3. Executive Summary

4, Background Information

5. Conduct of the Administration and Next Steps
6. Asset Realisations and Liabilities

7. The Statement of Affairs and Outcome for Creditors
8. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

9. The Administrator’s Fees

10. The Administrator’s Expenses

11. The Administrator’s Discharge

12, Decisions of Creditors

Appendices

1) Statutory Information

2} Receipts and Payments Account

3) Summary of Work to be Undertaken

4) Statement of Affairs and Company Creditors
5) Creditor Claims Summary Report

6) Schedule of Pre Appointment Time Costs

7) Administrator’'s Fee Estimate -~ Future Fees

8) Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements
9} Schedule of Post Appointment Time Costs

10) Notice of Deemed Consent

11) Notice of Invitation to form Creditors Committee

12) Proof of Debt



Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

DEFINITIONS
The Act
The Rules
The Administrator
The Board
The Company
The Court
This Firm / TBDA
IPA
EBIT
RPO
HMRC
ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH

SIP

TUPE

Schedule 81

Secured Creditors

Preferential Creditors

Unsecured Creditors

The Insoivency Act 1986

The insolvency {(England & Wales} Rules 2016

Beverley Ellice Budsworth

The Board of Directors of Preston Guild Hall Limited

Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)

HCJ Business & Property Court in Manchester

The Business Debt Advisor (a division of The Debt Advisor Limited)
Insolvency Practitioners Association

Earnings Before Interest and Taxation

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue and Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property (Section 176A A 1986)
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Creditors having security, in accordance with 5248 IA 1986

Creditors with claims that ranks in priority to ordinary unsecured
creditors and to the QFCH and the Prescribed Part. Preferential claims
include certain employee and pension scheme entitlements.

Creditors with no security over assets, of any kind.



Preston Guild Hall Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

25

2.6

INTRODUCTION
Purpose of this Document

I have previously notified creditors that I, Beverley Ellice Budsworth of this firm was
appointed Administrator of the company on 4 June 2019. Statutory information regarding
the company and my appointment is stated in Appendix I

This document, hereafter referred to as “the Proposal”, incorporates the Statement of The
Administrator's Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act. The
purpose of the proposal is to provide further information and formally set out the
Administrator’s proposal for achieving one of the statutory purposes of Administration. In
this document, | provide:-

¢ Background information
* Reasons for my appointment as Administrator
s Proposals for achieving the purpose of Administration

Also provided are details of the company’s assets and liabilities and the likely outcome for
each class of creditor. This information is prepared based upon information made
available to me following my appointment, and includes information provided by the
board.

The company’s centre of main interest (“COMI”) was Preston Guild Hall and Charter
Theatre, Lancaster Road, Preston, PR1 1HT and its registered office situated at 4 Croft
Court Whitehills Business Park Blackpool FY4 5PR. | confirm that EC Regulations will apply
and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

Objective of Administration

The statutory purpose of Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act
which provides that an Administrator of a company must perform her functions with the
objective of:-

(a) Rescue the company as a going-concern; or

(b) Achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole that would be likely if
the company were wound up [without first being in administration); or

(c) Realise the company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors.

These are listed in order of priority. If objective (a) cannot be achieved the Administrator
must then seek to achieve the second objective and then finally, the third.

Following a review of the company’s position, it was concluded that objective {a) could not
be achieved as the company had effectively ceased trading on the 30 May 2019, and all
staff had been made redundant. It was not appropriate to consider rescue of the company
as a going concern, under 2 Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA). In addition, the
company’s liabilities were so significant (see part 6) that the scope for any interested party
acquiring the shares and taking responsibility for the company, was nil.



Preston Guild Hall Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

2.11

212

31

On review, it has also been concluded that objective (b) is unlikely to be achieved. Based
on the information available, the total sum due to creditors’, compared to the realisable
value of its assets, means it is unlikely there will be sufficient assets to make a distribution
to ordinary unsecured creditors. Therefore, it will not be possible to achieve a better result
for creditors as a whole, than likely in the event the company had been wound up.
However, it appears that it will be possible to make a nominal distribution to preferential
creditors.

As a result, | am seeking approval to objective (c) by realising a sum for assets not subject
to prior security, and will continue to explore whether there may be any other course of
action which would generate a financial benefit for the administration.

The period of administration is restricted to a maximum of 12 months unless this period is
extended by creditor consent, or by the Court. If | am unable to complete my duties and
the administration within 12 months, | will either seek creditors consent (by a decision
procedure) or apply to the Court. If it is appropriate for the company to proceed into
liquidation, it is likely that | will seek my subsequent appointment as Liquidator.

Decision by Creditors

A decision on whether or not to approve these proposals, and statement of propasals, by
the company’s creditors is not required. The reason for this is that in accordance with
paragraph 52 (1) (c} of Schedule B to the Act, | am of the opinion that neither of the
objectives specified in paragraph 3{1){a} and (b) can be achieved.

The proposals within this document will be deemed to have been approved by creditors,
unless sufficient objection is received, within 8 business days of this statement being
issued. | have attached a formal notice which describes how creditors may object to the
acceptance of these proposals. Creditors that meet a statutory threshold as set out in the
attached notice can require that a2 physical meeting of creditors be convened.

Unless | receive the requisite number of objections to the proposed decision to approve
the Statement of Proposals or of requests to convene a physical meeting as set out in the
Notice, creditors will have deemed to have approved the Statement of Proposals. For the
avoidance of doubt, { will seek a decision from creditors at a later date to approve the basis
of my remuneration.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

An executive summary and projected outcome for creditors is below.

Assets

Realisations Anticipated Total

achieved to future anticipated
Asset date realisations realisations
Goodwill, websites IPR Nil Nil Nil
Leasehold Property Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Investment Assets Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Fixtures and Fittings Nil Uncertain Uncertain




Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration}
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Book Debts and other Debtors Nil 18,340 18,340
Plant, Machinery, Office Equipment 41,666 Nil 41,666
Cash At Bank 26,228 Nil 26,288
Fees and Expenses
Expense

incurred to Anticipated further Total anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Specific Bond 180.00 0.00 180.00
Pre-appointment Fee 3,960.00 0.00 3,960.00
Accountancy Fee 200.00 0.00 200.00
Administrator’s Fees 45,161.00 32,297.21 77,458.21
Agent’s / Valuers Fees 8,750.00 5,000.00 13,750.00
Agent’s / Valuers Expenses 81.00 200.00 281.00
Legal Fees 19,828 Uncertain Uncertain
Legal Expenses 61.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Postage 11.25 250.00 261.25
Photocopying 7.00 50.00 57.00
Provision of Files 9.00 0.00 9.00
Stationery Charge 0.00 114.92 114.92
Starage Costs G.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
Statutory Advertising 225.00 150.00 375.00
Bank Charges 2.35 54.00 56.35

Please note that all expenses are shown net of VAT where applicable. At this stage it is not
possible to accurately forecast future legal costs, as this will depend on the extent of matters
to which further legal advice is required. Future Administrator’s fees are based upon detailed
work being required due to the size and complexity of the assignment, and any unforeseen
matters. Administrator's fees may also depend upon the sum available after provision for a
distribution to preferential creditors.

Dividend Prospects

Distribution / dividend | Anticipated distribution

paid to date / dividend

Class of Creditor Penceinthe £ Penceinthe £
Secured (fixed charge) Nil Uncertain
Secured (floating charge} Nil Uncertain
Preferential Nil 0-5
Unsecured Non-Preferential Nil Nil

A summary of the Administrator's Receipts and Payments account for the period to date is
at Appendix 2.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Preston Guild Hall and Charter Theatre is an entertainment venue in Preston City Centre. 1t

was commissioned as a replacement of the town’s public hall and officially opened in 1973,
The complex itself has two performance venues, the Grand Hall which has capacity for over




Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.4

4.5

4.6

2,000 and the Charter Theatre which has capacity for over 750. Previous performances at
the venue include Bay City Rollers, David Bowie, and Queen. The venue has also hosted
sporting events such as the UK Snooker Championship.

Until July 2014, the venue was owned by Preston City Council (“PCC”) who was reported to
be considering the buildings demolition due to its high running costs. However, the Guild
Hall and Charter Theatre was (instead) transferred into private ownership, when PCC
entered into an overriding lease between itseif, the company, and Mr William Simon Rigby
{(“Mr Rigby”), for a term of 999 years with effect from 20" October 2014, for the nominal
sum of £1.

The company had previously been incorporated on 2 june 2014 and was operated under
the tenure of Mr Rigby and Mr Michael Jonathan Darch {“Mr Darch”).

The terms of the 999 head lease between PCC and the company provided for the company
to acquire the assets for £1. The lease included a claw back if it should be disposed of other
than to an associated company within the first 20 years. The £1 valuation factored in the
significant costs of operating Preston Guild Hall. At the time of transfer, PCC provided
details of the book value of leasehold assets transferred, without taking account of
negative goodwill, as follows:-

NET B8OOK REVALUTATION NET

Description / Location VALUE RESERVE
Guild Hall Theatre & Arcade 4,330,289.27 418,281.05 4,330,289.27
Guild Hall Theatre & Arcade roof 1,135,172.13 109,813.73 1,135,172.13
Guild Hall Theatre & Arcade land 438,000.00 438,000.00 438,000.00
Guild Hall Arcade 0.00 0.00 0.00
Leisure Dept Offices -Guild Hall 211,940.69 41,687.51 211,940.69
Guildhall Offices - Former Cafeteria 189,435.81 36,538.22 189,435.81
Tourist Information Centre-Guildhall 300,222.57 0.00 300,222.57
6,605,060.48 1,044,320.51 5,560,739.97

Additionally, current assets had a book value of circa £205,391. It is understood that the
company valued the assets at £1 and then immediately re-valued on the basis of the PCC
values. The company also made provision for the claw back in favour of PCC.

Mr Rigby appointed a General Manager to run the business with the aim of increasing the
number of events staged at the venue, and developing opportunities to offer food and
beverages, including the opening of various restaurants and cocktail bars on the ground
floor. Previously, PCC had ‘mothballed’ the venue, by maintaining the venue in working
order but taking on only a small number of shows, and only consenting to short term
leases in relation to the ground flocr units.

Under Mr Righy’s plan, the forecast for the business was to breakeven with two years and
then achieve profitability. According to the existing board, significant sums were invested
in the regeneration of the ground floor projects in order to increase secondary spending by
consumers attending staged events.

The varigus retail units on the ground floor, and first floor, were transferred into 11
subsidiary companies, referred to as ‘Special Purpose Vehicles” ("the subsidiaries”). The
subsidiaries were granted 99 year leases providing for nominal rent to be charged. A



Preston Guild Hall Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.7

4.8

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

number of these units were then sub-let, despite the leases appearing to prohibit this, and
these sub-tenants operated from their respective units, and paid rent to the company as
the subsidiaries were {argely dormant. The company was also permitted to recharge rates
and utilities in respect of common parts to the respective subsidiaries although it appears
that the recharges went directly to the tenants of the subsidiaries, who has stated above
paid rent and charges directly to the company.

Mr Darch resigned on 22 February 2016 and Mr Thomas Adam Flack {“Mr Flack”} was
appointed to the board on the same date. The company continued to operate with the
aim of achieving profitability. However, (draft) management information provided as at
December 2019, indicated that the company had various operating divisions including:-

The Guild Hall

R Venues

Level

Guild Infrastructure

Management Information provided to December 2018; showed the following:-

Actual Forecast Variance

£ £ £

Total Income 6,295,540 6,086,970 208,571
Gross Profit 3,681,877 3,281,827 {140,110)
Direct Expenses 1,623,634 1,575,956 {311,652)
Overheads 2,578,927 2,267,275 (311,652)
Finance Support Costs 297,413 284,149 (13,264)
EBITDA (818,096} (305,393) (512,703)

According to the current directors, it was decided during the latter part of 2018 that all
units, including the Charter Theatre would be let, or closed altogether, in the New Year as
Mr Rigby was no longer prepared to continue to provide funding. Tenants were then
found for a number of the ground floor units.

The directors state that the company entered into discussions with two potentially
interested parties, in order to identify whether {or not} the venue could be operated under
a new management contract. One of these potentially interested parties was VMS Live
{“VMS”), a specialist Live Music and Venue organisation which had operated since 2007.
VMS is experienced in venue development, and management, and works as a partner for
similar entertainment venues. Mr Rigby released a number of statements to the local
press that the company’s negotiations with YMS were progressing.

In February 2019 negotiations with VMS are reported to have slowed and for this reason
the company entered into preliminary discussions with a third potentially interested party.

In the period between February 2019 and May 2019 the directors state that negotiations
continued with VMS, and discussions covered issues such as the potential transfer of
employee liabilities, assumption of liabilities for advance ticket sales and the running costs
the Guild Hall. The directors also state that progress was slow and was further affected by
the sudden death of Steve Forster, Managing Director of VMS. In contrast, VMS have
advised that the information provided to them was not complete, and therefore the



Preston Guild Hall Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.11

4.12

413

4.14

415

4.16

5.1

structure of the potential arrangement could not be adequately reviewed to their
satisfaction.

On Thursday 30" May it was decided that the company could no longer continue with the
potential arrangement and the decision was made to cease trading, and close the venue.
Whilst VMS did respond at this point there was no further movement on a deal which
would see them take over operation of the Guild Hall.

The company had also been facing significant creditor pressure, as detailed beiow.
Events Immediately Prior to the Administration

On 3 June 2019, Mr Rigby was introduced to this firm by a representative of Grant
Thornton UK LLP (“Grant Thornton”) who acts as Administrator in refation to an associated
company. It should be noted that this introduction was made on an informal basis.

A winding-up petition had been presented against the Company on 9™ April 2019, by
Dreamboys London Limited (“Dreamboys”) in respect of an unpaid sum of £6,676.17. This
amount was paid prior to the hearing, which had been listed for 5™ lune 2019. Despite the
petition not having been advertised, a number of other creditors, including Emma Brunjes
Productions Limited ("EBP”) had become aware of the petition. EBP indicated that they
intended to seek carriage of the petition and two other creditors, Matthew Clark Bibendum
Limited ("MCB”) and Singalonga Productions Limited {“SP”), lodged notices of intention to
appear in support of the petition.

In view of the urgent action that was required, this firm was instructed by Mr Rigby to
assist in placing the company into administration. The company entered administration on
4™ June 2019 pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, and in
accordance with Rule 3.17 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Counsel was instructed to attend the hearing of the winding up petition on 5" June at
which an order was made suspending the petition pursuant to paragraph 40{1)(b) to
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. No creditor attended, or was represented at the
hearing.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND NEXT STEPS

Conduct of the Administration (to date)

Initial strategy was to assess the scope for assigning the head lease to a suitable operator.
| instructed N J Goodman & Co {Solicitors) and Landwood Group (Agents} to assist in this

regard. My team liaised with the directors on various aspects including:-

. Funding for ongoing costs of the site, which even though it was not operational,
were likely to be material due to its overall size;

. Assisting the former employees (90 +) by providing details of statutory entitiements
and liaising with The Redundancy fund;



Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.2

53

54

55

5.6

. Liaising with ticket holders and promoters in refation to future events to be staged at
the venue, up to 2020;

. Reviewing the position regarding assets and liabilities and specifically the extent to
which certain assets were subject to finance agreements or third party claims;

. Discussions with a number of potential operators relating to assignment of the head
lease, or provision of a license to occupy Preston Guild Hall in order to allow these
negatiations to continue,

Mr Rigby initially confirmed that he was prepared to meet the ongoing costs of the Guild
Hall and Charter Theatre. He submitted an offer for the unencumbered assets of £25,000,
plus VAT which then increased to £50,000, of which £20,000 was to be deferred. |
requested detailed information on the assets in order to assess the offer. In addition,
agents Landwood Group (“"Landwood”) were instructed to attend site and provide a view
of the realisable value of the assets. On the same day, we met with senior officials from
PCC. They were keen to ensure they were involved in securing the future of the venue.
They also made it very clear that they were unlikely to agree an assignment of the head
lease to any entity which was connected to Mr Righy.

Given the time constraints, Landwood were not in a position to provide a fully complete
inventory, however they checked key items against the inventory supplied.

Prior to my appointment a number of Liability Orders in respect of unpaid rates had been
obtained by PCC against the company which meant the company was in breach of the
terms of the lease and given that any assignment of the head lease required consent of
PCC who had indicated that an assignment to an entity associated to Mr Rigby was unlikely
to be viewed favourably, | instructed agents to speak to other potential operators. These
discussions took place over a number of weeks. Agents reported that given the complexity
and timescale involved in getting an operator into the Guild Hall, and the additional due
diligence that would have been required by prospective operators, such as a building
survey, mechanical and electrical reports, and a detailed review of health and safety, it
became clear that the only viable option would be to grant a license to occupy the venue
or to site clearance which was cost prohibitive. Other concerns for potential operators
included the significant sums owed in respect of advanced ticket sales (circa £112,000),
significant sums owed to promoters, and adverse publicity surrounding Preston Guild Hall.

Although positive discussions were held with PCC and one particular prospective operator,
negotiations for the disposal of the lease or an interim licence to occupy did not progress.
Mr Rigby subsequently announced in a press release that a sub-lease had been granted to
another company under his operation, and that he planned to re-open the Guild Hall. Mr
Rigby did request that the administrator consider granting this company a license to
occupy whilst our efforts continued to find a suitable operator. Having taken advice, |
confirmed | was not in a position to grant such a license which would have exposed the
company to liability for any operating costs not paid by the licensee.

On 23™ June 2019, | was notified by solicitors acting for PCC that they intended to affect
peaceable re-entry and take back control of Preston Guild Hall. PCC offered to purchase
such right title and interest as the company had in fixtures, fittings, plant and equipment
and other chattels on or about the premises for a sum of £50,000 inclusive of VAT. In view



Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)
The Administrator's Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.8

5.9

5.10

58

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.1.1

of all other circumstances this was the most suitable course of action and on 24 June 2019,
| agreed to allow PCC to forfeit the head lease.

Post-Appointment Duties and Statutory Obligations

As duly appointed Administrator, | am required to meet a considerable number of
statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct
benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, and ensure that work is carried out to high
professional standards. These tasks include, but are not limited to, reporting to the
Insolvency Service on the conduct of the directors, submission of returns to Companies
House, HM Revenue and Customs, and Specific Penalty Bonding.

Throughout the period since my appointment, | have undertaken various tasks which have
resulted in the realisations referred to at part 6 of this report. | have also responded to a
substantial number of queries raised by company creditors’, employees and consumers
who have purchased tickets to future events. [ am also engaged in ongoing communication
with the board and other third parties, as necessary. | have carried out periodic reviews of
the initial progress and maintained records pertaining to the insolvent estate. A detailed
summary of the proposed work to be undertaken in this specific matter is included within
this report, at Appendix 3.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

Representatives of this office will undertake a review of the company’s trading activities in
order to establish whether (or not) there is any action that may be taken for the financial
henefit of the administration, and which will also enable a conduct report to be submitted
to The Insolvency Service, in accordance with current statute. This conduct report will be
submitted in relation to all persons whe were appointed as a director as at the
commencement of the administration, and any director who resigned within the preceding
three years.

Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the company’s business has
been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate, they are invited
to bring them to the attention of the Administrator as soan as possible.

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
ASSETS
Leasehold Property

As noted above, there was a 999 year lease between the Company and PCC. The lease did
not provide for rent to be paid but included covenants which covered payment of business
rates. At the date of appointment, PCC advised that there were significant arrears of
business rates owed and Liability Orders against the company had been obtained. These
sums included rates for 2019/20. The sums due were disputed by Mr Rigby who alleged
that sub-leases had been granted in favour of a charitable foundation and as such business
rates were not due.



Preston Guild Hall Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.1.1.2

6.1.1.3

6.1.14

6.1.2

6.1.2.1

6.1.3

6.1.3.1

6.1.4

6.1.4.1

The non-payment of business rates influenced the decision by PCC to effect peaceable re-
entry on 20 June 2019. As a result the head lease and sub-leases fell away, although, any
party with an interest in the |leaseholds has a right to apply for relief from forfeiture.

As mentioned in the history, Level was treated as a trading division of the company. Level
is a leisure and entertainment venue set over 3 levels based on the lower ground, ground
and upper floors of The Guild Tower. The company held a 10 year lease of those premises
from The Villa {(Wrea Green) Limited. Apparently this lease was surrendered on 1 August
2018 and a new lease dated 1* August 2018 was granted to a company called Level
{Preston) Limited. Notwithstanding the surrender, the company’s books of account show
that it continued to trade the Level operation until the date of administration although the
directors of the company state that the Level operation was taken over by Level {Preston)
Limited with effect from 1" August 2018. This is a matter which is subject to further
investigation.

On 18 April 2018 the company entered into a 125 year lease with PCC for Premier House,
Church Street, Preston. This is a two storey office block. The consideration paid for this
lease was £225,000. On 12 December 2018 the lease was assigned to 1 The Guild Limited.
According to the title register, the price paid was £650,000. This is a matter which is
subject to further investigation.

Book Debts

As at the date of my appointment, the company’s records included the following balances:-

£
Book Debts 36,125
Prepayments and Other Debtors 43,086
Total £140,934

According to the directors, book debts are likely to realise £13,239. 1 am in the process of
trying to establish the collectability of the book debts. The pre-payments total £33,655 and
any realisations are unlikely. Directors’ estimate other debtors may realise £3,601.

Plant, Equipment, Office Equipment, IT and websites

The directors’ statement of affairs indicates that the net value of the equipment is £57,211
and IT and websites is £30,028. As detailed in the history, | agreed a sale to PCC of assets in
respect of which the company had the right or entitiement to sell for £50,000 {Inclusive of
VAT).

Research and Development

This has been included in the directors’ statements at a book value of £396,476 with no
anticipated realisable value. This relates to preliminary costs for developing new
attractions including the Escape Rooms as well as Guild Promotions, which was a
promotions division which was discontinued. The directors have stated that these costs
were written off over a 5 year period. We do not anticipate any realisations from this
investment but it will be subject to further review.



Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.1.5

6.1.5.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.1.1

6.2.1.2

6.2.2

6.2.2.1

6.2.3

6.2.3.1

6.2.3.2

Cash at Bank

We hold cash at bank of £26,228.71. The title to the cash is in dispute. The company has
claimed that this cash relates to other trading entities including the trading division Level
which he is claiming was transferred to another entity, Level (Preston} Limited. This is a
matter which is subject to further investigation.

LIABILITIES
Fixed & Floating Charge Creditors

Companies House records confirm there is a debenture registered against the company in
favour of Mr Rigby. The date of electronic receipt is 24 August 2018. The debenture
includes a fixed charge on scheduled property detailed as Preston Guild Hall plus fixed and
floating charges over the company’s assets. According to the Directors’ statement of
affairs, Mr Rigby is owed £5,265,761. | am still waiting for detailed analysis on sums
claimed as being due to Mr Rigby.

On 18 April 2018 a legal mortgage was granted by the company to Amicus Finance Plc
secured on Premier House, Church Street, Preston. According to Companies House this
charge was satisfied on 14 December 2018. This is a matter which is subject to further
investigation.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors are defined within Section 386 IA 1986 and at Schedule 6 to the IA
1986. It should be noted that, when an employer becomes insolvent, The Insolvency
Service, Redundancy Payments Service {“RPS”) will pay monies that may be due to former
employees for services rendered under their contracts of employment. Such payments are
made from The National Insurance Fund and are subject to statutory upper limits. Claims
made for arrears of pay and holiday pay have preferential status, subject to statutory limit.
1t is estimated that claims for arrears of pay and holiday pay are in the region of £38,372.

Net Property and the Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the 1A 1986 (Share of assets for unsecured creditors) applies where a
Company granted a qualifying floating charge after 15 September 2003 over its assets, and
provides for a ‘prescribed part’ of the ‘net property’ to be set aside for satisfaction of
unsecured debts. Net property is defined as the value of company’s property which would,
but for this section, be available for satisfaction of the claims of debentures secured by, or
holders of, a floating charge. The amount which should be set aside for unsecured
creditors and must be calculated, as follows:-

e 50% of net property up to £10,000; and
s 20% of net property in excess of £10,000, subject to a maximum of £600,000

Appendix 4 notes the company’s net property under Section 176A of The Insolvency Act
1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities, as Nil. No
provision has been made in the statement of affairs for the costs of administration and
therefore the prescribed part outcome will be affected.



Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.24

6241

6.24.2

6.2.5

6.251

71

7.2

7.3

8.1

32

Unsecured Creditors

According to the directors’ statement of affairs dated 26 July 2019 unsecured liabilities
total £4,505,520.

This includes an estimate of claims for employees’ redundancy and payment in lieu of
notice ctaims of circa £66,159. However, these are likely to increase as the estimate does
not include provisions for casual workers whose entitlernents are not yet ascertained.

Advance Ticket Sales

Included in unsecured creditor claims is a provision of £112,175 for consumer claims in
relation to tickets purchased for future events, which may not go ahead. At present The
Charter Theatre and Guild Hall remain closed until further notice. Enquiries regarding the
previously advertised programme and tickets are being directed towards this office. It is
not yet certain whether (and when} the Charter Theatre and Guild Hall will recpen and if a
new operator would honour any of the advanced ticket sales. Where events have been
confirmed as cancelled, ticket holders who have paid using their credit or debit card may
be able to claim a refund. Unfortunately those consumers, who paid cash for tickets which
cannot be used, will have an unsecured claim in the administration. A standard notice for
consumers can be found at:-

https://www.thebusinessdebtadvisor.co.uk/information-preston-guild-hail-ticket-holders/

THE STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The Directors submitted a signed Statement of Affairs to this office on 25" July 2019. It
should be noted this has been prepared by the board in accordance with their statutory
duties and therefore | cannot comment on the accuracy of the information provided. As
administrator | will be required to undertaken work to reconcile the statement with the
company’s ledgers and public records and this work is ongoing.

A copy of the estimated Statement of Affairs together with a list of company creditors, is
attached at Appendix 4 for creditors information. These details have been extracted from
the Company’s records and therefore no warranty can be given to the accuracy of the
details given.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has been
made in the estimated Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents,
legal and other professional fees). It should also be noted that the Administrator has not
carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the information.

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 3 June 2019 The Business Debt Advisor issued a letter of engagement to the appointor
setting out the terms upon which we offer to act in connection with the provision of
professional services provided to the company. This engagement letter covered our
proposals in relation to pre-appointment fees and expenses.

The Administrator’s fixed fee in the amount of £3,960.00 + VAT is considered to be a fair
and reasonable reflection of the work undertaken. Fees to be paid at a set amount wilt



Preston Guild Hall Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator's Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

9.3

provide certainty in relation to the estimated outcome. Additionally, if fees were to be
charged on the basis of time costs incurred by the Administrator and her staff, this could
result in a fee in excess of that proposed. A summary of the work undertaken in the period
prior to appointment is at Appendix 6.

Including the fee referred to above, in conducting pre appointment work, the following
costs were incurred:-

Description Professional Advisor NeEt VAZ Tota‘:
Administrator's Fee Business Debt Advisor 3,960.00 792.00 | 4,752.00
Legal Fees NJ Goodman & Co 1,610.00 322.00 1,932.00
Legal Expenses NJ Goodman & Co 200.00 30.00 230.00
Total 5,770.00 1,144.00 6,914.00
The unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:-
Description Professional Advisor Ne:: VA; Tota£I
Legal Fees NJ) Goodman & Co 1,610.00 32200 | 1932.00
Legal Expenses NJ Goodman & Co 200.00 30.00 230.00
Total 1,810.00 352.00 | 2,162.00

Payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is
subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not approved as part of the
Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Act
and | confirm that approval will be sought under separate cover.

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S FEES AND EXPENSES

The basis of the administrators’ remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors’
committee is appointed, then this will be a matter for the committee. If no committee is
appointed, then as | am of the opinion that the company has insufficient property to
enable any distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176 1A 1986, approval will be obtained from creditors.

A detailed summary of the work to be undertaken in this specific matter is enclosed as
Appendix 3 and the charge-out rates of the Administrator and her staff are detailed in
Appendix 8 which also includes the basis upon which we will seek to recover expenses.

It should be noted that the appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the Administration based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the
complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims
being agreed. Please note the conduct of this Administration will be led primarily by the
Administrator, assisted by the Insolvency Manager. Administrative work will also be
undertaken by an insolvency cashier. For information purposes, creditors’ may access a
Guide to Administrators’ Fees at the following site:-

https://www.rd org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administra
tors Fees Oct 2015.pdf




Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.

10.1

10.2

11.

11.1

Alternatively a hard copy of this document can be provided, free of charge on receipt of a
written request from any individual creditor.

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S EXPENSES
The Administrator’s expenses may be divided into two categories:-

e (Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case. These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift.
These include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other
insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses. Legislation provides that
administrators may discharge Category 1 expenses from the funds held in the
insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

= Category 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may only be
made in relation to Category 2 expenses after the relevant creditors have approved
the bases of their calculation.

Please note that estimates within this document have been provided based on reasonable
assumptions. In the event that it proves necessary for the Administrator to incur additional
costs in performing her duties, she will provide further details in subsequent reports. The
Administrator considers the proposed fee basis to be a fair and reasonable reflection of the
waork that is proposed to be undertaken.

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S DISCHARGE

The Act requires that in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, that the timing of the
Administrator's discharge from liability will be determined by the general body of
unsecured creditors. The Administrator proposes that this discharge will take effect when
her appeintment ceases to have effect, uniess the court specifies a time.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do nat hesitate to contact this office on
0333 9999 600, or by email at advice@thebusinessdebtadvisor.co.uk.

Dated this 26 July 2019

PR

-

BeverleyElliee-Butfsworth—

Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Administrator, who acts as agent of the
Company and contract without personal fiability.



Preston Guild Hali Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name:

Company No:

Previous Company Name(s):

Trading Name(s):

Court;

Court Reference:

Date of Appointment:
Appointment By:

Name of Office-holder(s):
Nature of Appointment

Contact Details: Postal Address

Email:

Company Directors (last 3 years):

Directors Shareholdings:

Company Secretary:

Preston Guild Hall Limited

09065223

N/A

t/a Preston Guild Hall
t/a Preston Charter Theatre

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
Business & Property Court in Manchester

000481 of 2019

4 June 2019

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Beverley Ellice Budsworth

Adminijstrator

Trafford House
Chester Road
Old Trafford
M32 ORS

advice@thebusinessdebtadvisor.co.uk

Name Date
Appointed
Thomas Adam Flack 22/02/2016
william Simon Rigby 01/03/2014
Linda Rigby 20/09/2017
Name Shares Held
William Simon Rigby 1
N/A

Date
Resigned

09/10/2018



APPENDIX 2

Preston Guild Hall Limited
{In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
From 4 June 2019 to 26 July 2019

RECEIPTS Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

Goodwill, IPR (Websites, Domain Names) NIL 0.00
Leasehold Property Uncertain 0.00
Investments Uncertain 0.00
Fixtures 8 Fittings Uncertain 0.00
Plant & Machinery, Fixtures & Fittings Uncertain 41,666.67
Book Debts 13,239.00 0.00
Research & Development NIL 0.00
Cash at Bank - 26,228.71
Other Debtors 5,101.00 0.00
Vat Payable 8,333.33
18,340.00 76,228.71

PAYMENTS
Administrator's Pre Appointment Fee 3,690.00
Vat Receivable 738.00
4,428.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 71,800.71

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Current Account 71,800.71

71,800.71

BeWwoﬂh

Administrator




Appendix 3

Preston Guild Hall Limited {in Administration})
SUMMARY OF WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN

Below is detailed information about the various tasks that | anticipate will be undertaken as part of

my duties as Administrator:-

" Administration & Planning ' o
Advertising Preparation and filing of statutory adverts to be submitted in the

London Gazette, and other publications as may be necessary, in
accordance with statutory reguirements, and best practice.

Compliance with AML
Risk Assessments, Bribery
Act Risk Assessments, and
Ethical Reviews

Maintenance of checklists, risk assessments and obtaining evidence in
support of these assessments in compliance with this firms” policies
and specifically the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing & Transfer
of Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017, Bribery Act
2010 and also the Insolvency Code of Ethics. Risk assessments to be
reviewed periodically throughout the course of the assignment to
take into account any changes to risk.

Checklists and Reviews

Maintenance of checklists and completion of periodic reviews of the
progression of the case. To be undertaken at least on a six monthly
basis and additionally as may be specifically required. Reviews to be
completed by the case administrator, then reviewed by the manager
and approved by the Administrator.

In addition, this will include regular discussions between different
grades of staff regarding the status of the case, matters remaining to
be dealt with and likely timescales for conclusion.

Communication with the
Company Officers

Liaising with the company Officers by telephone, by email and also by
formal correspondence as required. Dealing with gueries concerning
case specific matters arising in the liquidation.

In addition, this includes liaising with representatives appointed by
the Officers in relation to his affairs, and providing regular updates on
the progression of the liquidation.

Specific Penalty Bonding

To ensure that property security is in force in relation to the proper
performance of the practitioner’s functions. The security must meet
the prescribed requirements as defined in the Insolvency Practitioners
regulations 2005 (Sl 2005 No. 524) (as amended by the Provision of
Services {Insolvency Practitioners) Regulations 2009 (SI 2009 No.
3081)) in relation to the General Penalty Sum {enabling bond) and the
Specific Penalty Sum which must cover not less than the estimated
value of the insolvent’s assets. in addition, to maintain a record of the
case, and submission of monthly information to the bond provider.

Statutory Reporting

Preparation of a six monthly progress report and a final progress
report. Should the Administration be extended the preparation of
further progress reports to creditors, in compliance with the relevant
legislation and best practice.




Asset |dentification

Collection of the company’s books and records (as appropriate) and
review of the information provided which will include, but not limited
to, bank statements, tax returns, and other accounting records etc.

Correspondence with various parties to request information on the
company’s financial position, and clarification where the company’s
books and records are not sufficient.

Periodic review of assets, and liabilities, for the purpase of identifying
whether additional realisations could be made for the benefit of the
insolvent estate. Liaising with the committee (or if there is no
committee, the creditors regarding any concerns).

Compliance with
statutory objectives

The Administrator will examine the conduct of the Company and all of
its Directors prior to the Administration with two main objectives:-
¢ To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit
of creditors, including any potential actions against directors or
other parties, such as challenging transactions at an undervalue
or preferences; and
* To enable the Administrator to report to the Insolvency Service
on the conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service
may consider whether disqualification proceedings are
appropriate {“CODA” work]).

Litigation / Recoveries

In the event that any questionable transactions are identified, it may
be necessary to conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors
to assist in deciding the Administrator's next steps in pursuing a
recovery. Where it is appropriate to commence litigation to recover
assets for the benefit of the insolvent estate to conduct internal
meetings for the purpose of discussing the status of the litigation,
instructing and liaising with solicitors, attending meetings and
participating in any negotiations regarding settlement.

Realisation of Assets

Book Debts Continuing to reconcile and purse the company’s outstanding debtor
ledger.
BT Refund Pursuing known refunds due to the company, as per the Statement of

Affairs and also any other refunds which many come to light during
the Administration process.

Intercompany Debt

Continuing to reconcile and collect the monies due from the company
known as Invisible Wind Factor Limited, in accordance with the agreed
payment terms.

Insurance

Reviewing insurance policies, obtaining adequate insurance as may be
necessary. Identification of potential issues requiring attention of
insurance specialists and liaising with the insurer regarding initial and
Ongoing insurance requirements.

itors

Creditor Communication

Receiving and dealing with creditor queries, by telephone, email and
written correspondence. Reviewing and preparing communications to
creditors’ and their representatives as required, in compliance with




General Description

this firms own policies and procedures. Dealing with any contentious
matters promptly and ensuring that the matter is resolved to the
satisfaction of all parties concerned.

This will inciude dealing with respanses to our STANDARD NOTICE TO
CONSUMERS in respect of advance ticket sales, event promoters and
organisers and other third parties in respect of such claims, events
that can be rescheduled.

Processing proofs of debt

Dealing with all creditor claims, and reviewing the documentation
submitted in support of these claims. Dealing with Proofs of Debt on
submission to this office, acknowledging receipt, and adjudicating on
claims. Making a decision on the admission or rejection of claims and
notifying this decision to individual creditors’.

Support

IP Banking & Cashiering

Periodically reviewing the estate account and liaising with the bank as
may be required. Submitting correspondence, and standard requests
to the bank regarding specific transactions.

Entering the estate account transactions onto IPS and completing
regular reconciliations of the account. Periodic reviews to ensure that
the transactions through the bank account are correctly posted to IPS
for the purpose of case reviews, statutory reporting and decisions on
case strategy and conclusion.




AD Pe=radi# q

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company Name: Preston Guild Hall Limited. {In Administration) {“the Company”)
in the HCJ Business & Property Court in Manchester no. 2905 of 2018

Company Number: (09065223

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Preston Guild Hall Limited of Lancaster Road, Preston, PR1 1HT on 4 June
2019, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 4 June 2019, the date that the
company entered administration.

Full name William Simon Rigby

Signed LS) 252-‘%{1,.‘

Dated 25" July 2019




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Book value Estimated to
Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Goodwill, IPR {Websites, Domain Names) £30,029 £0
Leasehold Property £965,793 uncertain
Investment Assets £3,620,646 uncertain
Fixtures, Plant and Equipment £2.774.590 uncertain
Total Fixed Assets £7.391,059 £0
Less Amounts due to Fixed Charge Holder

£5.265.761 £5.265.761

£2,125297 (£5,265,761)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Book debts
Other Debtors £36,125 £13,239
Plant & Machinery £5,101 £3,061
Office Equipment, Fixtures & Fittings £33,206 uncertain
Research and Development £24,005 uncertain

£396,476 £0

Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for £494,913 £16,300

preferential creditors

N pate 25007019

Signature (/S%

T,
—




A1l - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-
Employees {(number: 97)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (c/d)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges |

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (b/d) ‘

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims:-
Employees {number: 97)

Consumers who have paid in advance for
goods or services {number: 2,570)

Other unsecured creditors

Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable {b/d)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimate
£
£16,300
£
£38,372
(€22,072)
£
£0
(£22,072)
£
(£5,265,761)
£(5,287,833)
£
£0
£(5,287,833)
£
£66,159
£112,175
£4,250,324
£5,287,833
(£9,716,491)
£
1
(£9,716,492)

Signature (/Ml/

Date 2%!071 I C‘

J \



T JLo)se ¢

ainjeudis

yo 24

RN~
<

v/N v/N V/N | 8€L'CY pa2i0oAu] 394 Jou 5213)|1e[] J3I0WDI | SJ2)0WO0Id SNOUEA
$103|paJd
VN v/N V/N | 9LL'T€6'T juswiyoeje ass apeJ] SNoMeA
, K905
N ¥/N ___¥/N i V/N | €121 9vp HTN ‘Uopuoq ‘a1enbs sesued z | siy3iy Bulwiopad
paywn
29)5N4| uoisuad
V/N v/N V/N | 9L6'T€ | dD6 OTHY 'xassng 1sam ‘Aajmes) ‘[eAoy Joue 5,3jdoad ayL
__WIN| v/N _ Aeipisgns e uj Aynoas | 000'0PL'T DAY di)3 uopuo] ‘3fdwa] 1539944 LE 0D '3 81e0H D
g3€ EIN 191S9YdUBN s1eay
— _V/N v/N v/N | €T€'6ZT | ‘ienbg uewpieH ¢ ‘411 NN uOKUOYL JUBID 0/) Ayjenp oyl
SWoIsN)
@ anuaray WH

v/N V/N /N | B6E'T9E
uans J03|pasd {apooisod yym} Joypatd Jo aweN

3 AJunoas Jo anjep | Ajundas ajeq | Aq p|ay Ayanoas Aue josjielaq | 31qap jo SS2JppY
unowy

-uoissassod s Auedwod ay) ui Auadosd

J13A0 311} JO UOIIUDIAI Sujwied 5J0YPaId Aue pue sjuawaaLde ajes jeuonipuod Jo Buised| |seyd ‘aseydund-adiy J3pun si0Npasd Aue aedipul
pue {{JaWnsuod e 4o UOjUY3P 10} aFed JUBAI(DI 33S) SIFWNSUOD UIRLIB) pue sadAojdwa Buipn(dxa) SI0PaII [|B SPN{IUL ISNW NCA 310N

(s4awnsuod pue saaio|dwa 3uipnjoxa) SYOLIAIUD ANVAWOD




L o 256 o] b PN # 271 Kfusiong ALUFOS j0 SIUIKG OWCSe

L AT PN oy E o] 4 T womi ' 8ng I AU 0 W] ORCTS
oo'oer Wi Did o vemay R uo-UTIY Y Y] T MK RSN
L EY M) [T ] wmpeg RO 241 6L {opmon mpamY) N 34T 30M)
et 390 Tid T woupoy oc Agaidy y O LA 2L
ooty AWt e ot RS UMBUROEN B SOA] AL 6 PRI S R
ol &5 T oy ] ) Aepesy k%]
or'eTs W e L Houg Lpnos rnany o W I UOTRUALAKY) ULy U503
[ Bt A UM oA N STy L] ooy R P LA 2y ey
L. X" LIDAIH bopury I Hans undun 95 ] [ henmly Wy
L W4 0 L] L+ RGN oD RPN Sk W UTERY NI XY
oWz YHO b . hopry A png NG RO L) 71 05 § INN0 8 M
T30E't S 590 aameun unburry LinoM 7Y LA Py A0 OF Ay g Sy
Lot Dw y Lngrur) L ] T ] Lt Suumr £
e 00 B gy VORI o KRB 11T LISAID 49 SO0 AL OWOUS
o' Wiy awiowhisy
ottt YO& BTYL fLE T L] Y Ty 0N AgAM AT ) D
Osr s e ooy FO0S MR -6 fuuney SRR
't it 16 R s oneyd L] Anan) wH g i)
ume L] L] k] PO PO AL PO PR} RORRT 15 (e ¢ e ) IOEFDS S0 SADL
wm'z R 2, L e TSR T XX Jmn EBRDS ALy
L Mo 5 LSl Arg RS i P URDORY Gy LBREAapM Ang
woEe'? I L [T proy smbiya 13 s oL 56
o0’ are §1o oy A L B Ly AnEy U A WD+ mn B 1) WOORLIB) E180 LRy
00 0¢s 3K HHg URER L] ) ARy 2y seunTg LD SO €1 BN (P vy LB PR BSUNY OOt
WIS 1mziem Ay Amuna Ay, i iy Vg SEUMTNG s ¢ T W A Wy
nnnnnn ‘5z 8011 ooy A R L9 o8 RE0UT} BT RIS OO
00ez't e 1 L] PRYDEH Arpa Lo § GaT ¥ 4 - DA SN
Loy ol b 1 Aatmg W, Uty owed Lrdeuwm vt [ L LT
OF con't YT M anstong AR ey abpLg oy gy usD oot
A b v g poMuny o UoELEY L LT ] umay o
0oy sagues AL
(85 i Wi OTA wop oy Ay Ty xpry 6L WA Thi 2N g
ey o9 2w ELt ] g Wy EpRAr LR PAPPD b N1 200RL PO OWCHd
W DIF BiS §1M urpy LT R0 T ) D L bR i 70 (uopuer]) 3 SRS WRIEAILIQ 041 DWOd
o83t MY Lid POOMERY 0% 00 b LoONGI 0 BAE
reose N E g LY »rou Ty D) SRy 060 OWOR
WY WKY b g MITOAN LD N PR 1N 1 R ey B
WSt IS TM ORGSR SEmnG UNOIOGRRY poos k) Ll soaag aendo) e
[ 3217 W Fiid S [T oy MEmW £9L Apurows arwy
[y 4 »aIs (8d g umay ooy Surnarn wmy PO | M e
ot NIZ b sy VRIS LR T8 (ETY WO s} oty R
rete'e s 012N ] aucustoy Ty BubiL W T N LAY I R
oarooe1 WATRUS AN Bler
O 1,00 ampiag -] Ty OO DO PERTIN SRUNS ¥ N WSItE] UK N
0001 xAT HIM gt TN DU 1 KRG POcOMY OWCRR
16 LM La'4703 AL POy A 00 & 1 WOy SO DU AN Y
ML U] UoMRY MO
Ll LR ] Jmmeog phey Ul S Dupry T Pt Riy (uoanEs KIRER0A)) PN Ty
LT LT T W0 wog DI MO gy
25 [0 AT WL WA LN Ur] Aramsendy 15 7] RUOTNROLY HE XY QWY
we W 00N onng g Y RODA, § o107 LU} RS NI SRR LY DO
L] L] ] g o, s, Bumpa oy ey SRS TAY PR
o0 095 o ST L] Wy Lag Py S 701 G RS o T3ty
T’ 1M N LU 052 "o Of W SAC O ML uogEnomry Buinltw 1LY
L] W p1S preY s o s GG oA 4 SEMH MM AL BT RO 185 iy
3444 %5 Tad L o] L b Pl vl £mn g LY Y
00 008 St 1o auny e, PR PO 8 RSN LTy LY
L) M LTS g ‘ang funy 0N TR R () oy
™ o 2R T e I ot Or wnoy 1y AILIOS fUR B4 LY
56 EMS L] Prou SRS T2 BT dnousy Jnig AUy

0 vy NE oy wmbiang 57 2oy Ueuru) 51 oM 17 KO} (YY) DL CNE
Ty T T Ty Yy Y TNETTYVNR



AN, BT YO oy SR §-T BN A D]
WO 1 VI #00 UTbiy 51 Y PREO0) LINPY PO

BN () LOGYH O] OWO

090y DREYRTS EIE vz o
Anpoois ooy £ 2 1 04, U0 pasdn

Y DU oy MRS RIRTEAG Sy N
TMALNG LA P WU 7 {100 Lchsmag) SR IRAA 1
SRERDOVD OUEMITH £T (L7 TUIH HIVHE & TTYL LT TUINSYONIN

Wty uoeeey w0 g L ST

M ABroD LT Jainesy Muner anusee)

PR O MW G5 OOy Y T POOMLCRTY Uy LS LR
sung wioug (7 By AN PO AL L
a0 kaesay W swmg P AR YT

Moy SChAENS el Aoy LD b
[T qampy LZ o1 ROa

fausrg wans B Ot1 T AR Gupumg dsy

Proy oy £ oy Yy P OF BEnAMY § R0 LN
g SSRErg 0pT WM =i ngre) ay ey
ROy FG MR 168 X

) e Y oRDEer
aaodg RAXNS

BN LIYEN Pri SO

) g wom o AL RomERny | et iy
umcany PR POO'S M Aanby w Amnpa

avou THoNDS 2OWLIO0 TRANGD QLY (3AH) S NIV
R TR o U £ P aneRy AR
RROOGKN s A RO

Do ey proany) T IS At PR {Pre0d

wrd TG UMY TWN0M LDy N RO0nES L
e sty sEurany g DTy e DI RI00URY LU SO 0N
taptng WD ooy pug P SRR 5]
ooy afeLrpn or iy oM gy DALY SUBRINDGG 3G 1D OO
L T ] arest Aram P2 71 miles B
urmy s BP0 R FUCOYGI

rry g LRI { mbpw e 10 DR} PUOD ¥} 0D

P YN Fapkion SgnG oTY D1 Sowsg Cumpennag RooK
Oy 0z0¢ o9 od P71 FEPADS DT 000
vy Ty Sy ew PR RA0 ML)
S O R NETTr N {wirg 6 SLEONES DULIS PR 9D
TR PRy UEEA 721 SUSHYOS SR MOk

LT A IS ¢ 4 P URERLQI WM RN

K OO g SPumng voobiby § uosny
revpeen oy s § TN T OO

) TS} NI 0N #1590 i sk uoroasy

205 WpEAD P oqun) 5T veorsaatl] 1081 KM
iy UbLey oD PleTe 12 QLT AT YA,
P 00} B0 S TY N ey
oy whcy A o WA £ TR ]
I R FUTH LA PO S PILN UKDl U ORI
re peoy 10w EE (N OO BUOTEROI] gay

wmadyg

unmy Arm mong RS L st

wang SYRG 00 T Oty S PRARMT AL

s PR ARQRR) 6 B L R
yBopm Ty 0L O IV WIS EWS LTSIV CWCRM

war) vt 18 091 el 1 WH b1 PLane), TR ONCRs)
TRRG WL (T oy Ay B Dby Tueds LAE
rOH Ty A vl

= VRIS SO 1 AT HeEneal AN wag
] U UMIDLIMDG

awbpwmst 0 PMaRNooglox

R o as n PN g FRNG Lrecs
—Twppy TP TSy YRR



e 19 Cwe .

oy " L] L WAITN PN MO VR PR K DT UL LU SRICOY AON PN
o NC LM e many ey gt - § oW g £ UL PR TR
LT Ll 0005 Y 0 Y W SR SYS CSOR
a0 v e anpoin T DR AR v Ampcy LNLOOT P44 TG YR OO
[ 40 et Réeky
o9t UMRRIN L A 9 0 25 baiaray 3159 Fo o]
oo ooe 13 g gy Um £t ' G 0T L capuany
o0'RCT HAZ £T04 ey LANGADS oy Aoy el oy g0l Romgay sonl
oroe Wz S1E Loy UK DOV N 9 DN MaE] sy ooy amdua Sy Ao EENARS FDIADE), Sl
wrry W 1T fuanoa 515 Y08 D4 PR Mg bt BLELESAY
L1344 ISt ofoh L] i o g 87 A 1), ROUD
oossor v, Fi et mag AP S0 008 i T IE FUCTRLTIU] WL AR
ek 40 ] W5 " OJ SoURUL KOO SITH ) BN TRAT S5 - S
o000t e vl angrun unsyg ummes QUpaT ATTO R 9 (i ¥l 2] AR SOREIIONd IR
Fi ) 1 Tee anmsun g Bop WY ANOWT 0146 SMURUY) b SRR WRTEW DU LN (MTRD00E D) AT PR U AXD VYR
[ LY R T il L Lo ] SOO8 BEUTg (soums0ok] FPUNDS 430 VT
DOETERY aot Tud Vo o oL o o FGS AR {SUWEHOL- 0¥} PUNT) Mg g
[ gl o T Ut Pooy AnEAA P U 06208 O d {SHOMELL T) - FUn0D Aoy vy
o anz T e LT g e HASE LR [ZRaTLENE ) UneD Ry uanely
YR [ 4] iy M umoy, bl EWADE AR ORTTSVOL 2V - OURED KO UCRi
L334 V8 i T Uy o e o DL RN DO Guho, T Ovd WSS RU0S UFR
R T T oy PR oy Y U0, (RLoSEa ) U A0 Uiy
[ o a0l T ummy ™ oL & ol U SR [SWE(EOC T) - PR MG IRy
- 3] L ]
7] £50 65 [T ] PO K7 o EA ROt is MR DK
(X8 504 208 41M e Pans cu Addn e
[ ] wrs bl AT Lo L] ) e wmy st ) g, Sy
TR N nd [ pug A R RS T Aeg 9 and TRIRK
[ 15 tud — BANE P o UERY TR0 Sy Wl pamg uoecy o X4 AL
Lyl a LIS L LR LT LT ) T (Ewms Ay soursdly 3RELR) SSYE
13 1] s o L] Yo WeRXI § pr1 RO
[ 1) W ATV Uopue TN OWOH © a1 [in) +s Peso
EFHET 98 LIV LUl ] WRBRTY ey Asiew 41 DT ELANVAS FRUNNG RSN
ooqne’t O vad sapwna wechonr W4 NG BRI A ARG Y11 A Ut A
T bow mim upua WG AW 9 SUSLAFP T LoD
oo'vel A EnN AMAALALON LT ) VORI WA LRLRON
L3 ] it iem o s Bl MKKHA Y5 T A A - FT? O 26T LpION
- FRLill) umpuaY Aaymun) =op gim & P77 S0 IERO00H WMDY LAREN
00'500'! 0 o ] LAY AN M oot A7 Aoumby s abpuIkpUoM
Ly 4] o LT amgan Kotom Lot Fapiy O P CNPOL SO0 WA
I 1B vivs e Rapacm Lt ) Py AT £ i Hmchiin) DG A Bt
5T 5 oTvm AL [ ] Dy TG 82 ) LAREA D B
e WNOLERY Ly LBdn piOpRaS W Uoky #I0H UoRY Priree N
gl 4 Y& T anmun ] wans Pnn ¢ Ansraos Ky b
T AW N g oy Y D S U190 LI ONORS
mwey e HIDM opudry LT ABACY) BN KM 6 - 1 sl TC N BTN
DO'PIET . SN, vy
DO vEE D89N smpran Loz TSy ER A ARG LT ' W nomy 10} - A7 AR PUSTA At
L2 ] 000 suM LUl T3 DUl DA UL Yo D 3 W L MR, AROW SR
st ¢ IN uIpUr P ORRN 720 P Ea S OHOS
&R STOA EL LRI ] PRI L) LD A L oM COONTIN, SRS R dmiplvy Mmathaxauom
0EAL'S ol vt g ARa g PR opsw) D ) LG BN wouctiney Quods Ik OHZ
EW 5690l Ay arn Aaurs. Aapng L P o deym) § PR THE0UET) MW
[.7 7404 W 5B [.1 HING LRI P A ¥ T ATgLET) TUOMTUNGLARY) S5
E3T13] nag Lt ooy SRDE LR 50 0H Py SRouAREUR AR Rig ORGYd
oewen'ol n 20 P (s A 0T RO AROfy KOOI BIRPH
o0'sE Wi Ted e WS PIRED) 71 FT) 9w TN
nnnnnnn v 1 [ T T Aoy o BRI
Drezs ML ST Uy AN BRI Ay el ARy AR e Ak ampra Doy
Lol o0 VI U B P} LRATH 1M 2T BT AL WL
1 508°C SHWL mpalfoug POy A U B & TR T 00
TR T VY Y YRRy R PERTYH

H

g
]

THHHHHTITHIHIE



IS ERTEELE:

003 2% FpBaedisppgeq
g ¢ z3 Bl

it
S R

ey Ay AT R PSR EOADE TR WY RO RADL:
=Ras wooon 1v R0} 9L of2 N TLORETPO] A WO
RO Py SIORERAMA B PIYT Ay PAEV O

0 B W pul oD R 20 WA oy

P9 OH W 14T o x) e TR

$8>
B.E
ms.co;
ss_....
!:s. :Sq.ﬁyna_,: ‘5.84_55..53 ,393
s.!
§.§.
RGN Vo) ) 30 BDUE YO OW P wmees Soumy I00-NVM

L)

0-SwA

(D WA I B, RN

0N L) RO 1T 2001 poas o7 1R SR
5T O QU] i B SSTOTSIO09 L20% FRNAN AN ot
4 RO 4 LT AT 1000 HY TN PN 110
P (OSISETONS 1Y - SR P 010 INn
&RETT 209 00 RZ8VE009 T Y M SN PN 00190
ST 00 Ol [RRISO003 T FROPYY N a01an
woLmi [ (TEAT 1LY, SV - SO TN 200U
RIEU RGP 0 A L= ]
PIRTS Spv Lo, SRS - YN 000N
oy opuy erok L, P EESMAG SRS WAL L g H
L] LM L) M D11 £ESUD U ) [\Th)
Iy T Vo) WAL AnRNAK | S PR i g e TG
Py oy e e [T TR T ¥OONOU
g IY PN FACY ROPFALL ONGhid 200,
gt o FER MaCy ML 1 sl SrE ARSTPU| UL OWCR oL
wopan P WD}, SR 1 TV TR B WO 80X
Py By O i) = L .o T
1ltng A5 185 N A L 001
vogum) 108 alpugn 2 I SEIAUAG OWCRd 00N
sy BapeL, Ious L L] WD wAtns, Too-ong:
A WS 65 o R, ATN0G OHCR 004LS
wnpchay g, oAy r) Sumg WyeoRy 20-s
MRt Ko oy wDers 177 MR wpaN 30 Wy s
I RO 8 AT WS 0055
PH =y SINOM UG Lk ] Lo
PR LY L) LG P WSRL {011 WAL Au0ons Mg sRaud 255 00355
Dong UL Ay vufinosg § FT1 SIS BEAUSEICTY 11D STRON -3
iy g oo px o peds 20035
] s a2 U105} 3wy vopn Jo AFIDS OO 00208
) mEmEg AR | TODWNS
uapuey IR (WA DD 53 A S TOHHS
71 droun ey (5 oS
sy POU ROAEY b BT Rty v 0TS
Kanfary 16 T Fpoap ummug iudibs 0AS
aqueson Y EJAOR T2 PN LAl me 00-5
unmy TIWIE) FLEINELY LGRS Rt oo O0-OMS

pomd ooy
14094 TOODS AN OHOSS g
vy LS )L FARd HEUeS sy P SU0qIpaK ARG L2
ISR ) W T2 FRALY PO (kA Loang {0 ]
RS oD PIRD # fy BuLGRY TIUTH RS 2N
ooy 0w 38uDL 6EL o opg R D ST OO 005
o Y U DA DO (FLg M MR
Ry LO- Ty g Lo R MO I R 000
) PEDRG QLT SoNDs. ks Py Too-wiiy
odean Ay PURIADYTS 19T - £¥F N RGO [ R Y 00-40
vy paupay 1 uoifumd 18 3y oxang Guliy 2000
Ty TRy TR v



k) jLo] 2 %ed M\Jg g asnjeusis
||rn\\\|.\|\ﬂ

. i ‘ 7Z—

- snotien adAojdwi3

v/N ‘Mmz v/N | TES'vOT sasodind YdQo 40§ pAPNJIX3 Sjl€E1RA
10)paJ3 avkodwa
uam8 loypasd 3 (epodisod yum) jo aweN
3 Aaunaas jo anjep | Alunaas a1eq | Aq pjay Awnaas Aue jo sjie3aq | iqep jo SSUPPY
unowy

"(uoyssassod s Auedwod ay) u) Auadoud Jaao 33 Jo uolIUANRY Bujwie|d Aue pue syuawaaide ajes [euopuod Jo Buised| PeYI
‘asey24nd-a4|y JApUn S101P3J3 Os[e Ak Aue Jayiaym 33ed|pu) pue) Auedwod ay) Jsuiede swie)d arey oym saaAojdwa ||e apn[ou] IsNtU NOA 3JON

SYOL11a34¥D 3J3A01TdINS




bifrolgtr

’M rw._.-& mw\y ainjeudig

— 7

a1qnd ayy 01 plos 51333 0} sionpaL)
v/N Y/N ¥/N | SLTZTIT 5a)ejaJ Se paso|asip af JoOUUEI S|1elSp [euosiad J2WInsuo)
uan@ loypasn 3 (apomsod yum) 1031paJd JO 3weN
3 Ajanaas jo anjep | Ayanaas ajeq | Aq piey Alanaas Aue jo s|ielag | 1g9p 4o 5S3Ippy
wnowy

‘(uoyssassod s, Auedwod ayy
u) Auadosd Jan0 3313 40 UOIIUIZI Sujwie)P Aue pue sju3waaLSe 3jes |euojIpuod Jo Suisea| |33y ‘aseyaund-aay J3pUn SIOUPIID Os|e dJe Aue
13ylaym aea|pul pue) saslAlas 10 spoos jo Ajddns ayl 10} adueape uj pied syunowe 3ujwie|? {VoIssaJ0.d 10 Yeld 'SsAUISNG ‘3pes] § JenpIAIpul
2y} apIsIno Ajujew o Ajjoym e ey sasodind 40} Sujjoe {enpiAIpUl UR "3°]) SIAWNSUOD 3. OYM SJIOHP3LD (|2 3pNDUl ISNW NOA 30N

SHOLIQ3YI YINNSNOD




BITETsT e

Sv.i0L

ainjeud|s

£

Aeu)piQ

pray saJeys 4o spesg

1

T

UdS pAd ‘loodioe|g YJed SSausng S[IYAYM ‘UneD You3 ¢

~AqBiy vows wel(iim

anjep
(BUIWION

play saseys
$0 ‘ON

(aposod yym) ssaippy

JapjoyaJeys Jo aweN

SY3IATOHIYVHS ANVdINOD




The Debt Advisor Appendix 5
Preston Guild Hall Limited

Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep.By Sof AE Claim £  Agreed Claim £
CA00 2am Creative Ltd (Factor 21 North Ltd) 3,640.00 0.00 0.00
CAD1 A Way With Media Productions Lid 11,687.91 11,687.91 0.00
CAQ2 Absolute Stocktaking Ltd 1,104.00 0.00 0.00
CA03 Academy Music Group Ltd 240.00 0.00 0.00
CAQ04 ADT Fire and Security 1,485.70 0.00 0.00
CAO0S5 AEG Live {UK) Ltd 1,800.00 0.00 0.00
CAO06 Atan Robinson Managment 1,800.00 0.00 0.00
CAO7 All Fresh Produce 23263 0.00 0.00
CAQ8 Alpha Pest Control Ltd 2,856.32 3,384.32 0.00
CA10 Apex Radio Systems Ltd 1,560.00 0.00 0.00
CA13 Artists Rights Group Client (Brian Conley) 2,379.29 0.00 0.00
CA14 Arts Marketing Association 1,062.00 0.00 0.00
CA15 Aspire Media Productions Ltd 2,057.44 3,962.44 0.00
CA16 Audience Media Ltd 540.00 0.00 0.00
CA17 Authorize.Net (CyberSource Solution) 341.24 0.00 0.00
CA18 Avalon Promotions 17.334.41 0.00 0.00
CA19 Awooga Managment Ltd 2,100.00 0.00 0.00
CA20 Aztec Coin Equipment 27,683.64 0.00 0.00
CA23 Advanced Ticket Sales 112,570.00 0.00 0.00
CA24 Armada Asset Finance 58.70 0.00 0.00
CB01 Ballet Cymru 3.219.21 0.00 0.00
CB02 Banana King {Mathew Wade Ltd) 141.60 0.00 0.00
CBO03 Barbican Security 22,534 .48 0.00 0.00
CB04 Barton Grange Landscapes 1,356.00 0.00 0.00
CB05 Bauer Corporate Services 2,115.61 0.00 0.00
CBO06 BB Live Lid 6,898.79 7,597.59 0.00
CBO07 Beautiful Noise Records Limitd 168.00 0.00 0.00
CBO08 Betsid Gaming Ltd 5,580.00 0.00 0.00
CB09 Big Fish Rentals Ltd 204.00 0.00 0.00
CB10 Bill Kenwright Ltd 69,077.64 69,077.64 0.00
CB11 Binns of Fleetwood 11.50 0.00 0.00
CB12 Blackeyed Theatre Ltd 8,19571 8,195.71 0.00
CB13 Bieep UK PLC 159.13 0.00 0.00
CB14 Blog Preston 1,954.17 0.00 0.00
CB15 B-loony 1,600.80 0.00 c.00
CB16 Blue Yard - Mr A Aughton 1,250.00 0.00 0.00
CB17 Brigadier Barriers Ltd {Dan & Pete Ltd) 720.00 0.00 0.00
CB18 Bright Lites UK 25,174.00 0.00 0.00
CB19 British Darts Organisation Ent Ltd 5,062.70 0.00 0.00
CB21 BSP Touring Limited 2,450.00 0.00 0.00
CB22 Burnertech Services 2,423.70 0.0 0.00
CB23 Bury Metropolitan Arts Association 150.00 0.00 0.00
CC01 Cardinal Newman College 0.00 0.00 0.00

Signature
Page 10f 7

IPS SQL Ver. 2017.11

26 July 2019 12:55



The Debt Advisor
Preston Guild Hall Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep.By Sof Af Claim£ Agreed Claim £
CC03 Carlova Dance Studios (Miss Alexandra J Mcken 3,168.72 3,188.72 0.00
CCO04 Cash for Kids Charity 3,370.17 3,370.17 0.00
CC05 Central House Publishing Ltd 0.00 0.00 0.00
CC06 Chambers Touring 3191951 2791951 0.00
CCO07 Choose Your Event Ltd 354.00 0.00 0.00
CC09 CKS Catering Equipment 3,902.27 0.00 0.00
CC10 Clayton Park Bakery 1,305.40 0.00 0.00
CC11 Clear Brew Preston & Fylde 306.00 0.00 0.00
CC13 Co.Sign Partners in Communication Ltd 517.20 0.00 0.00
CC14 Coda Agency Ltd 217264 227264 0.00
CC15 Compcg Fire Systems Ltd 1,531.20 0.00 0.00
CC16 Corona Energy (Acc 20417572) 3,258.99 0.00 0.00
CC17 CPC 266.90 0.00 0.00
CC18 Crosstown Concerts Limited 420.00 0.00 0.00
CC1C Clifton Quality Meats Limited 129,313.00 0.00 0.00
CDO01 Dance With Passion 393484 4,000.00 0.00
CDO03 Davos Live Music (Dance Decade) 250.00 0.00 0.00
CDO04 Delivered NW 1,020.00 0.00 0.00
CDO05S Derek Block Promotions Ltd 5,129.28 0.00 0.00
CDO06 Diplomats of Sound Bookings Ltd 1,281.01 0.00 0.00
CDO07 Discount Office Supplies Ltd 1,879.04 0.00 0.00
CD08 Door 2 Door North West 420.00 0.00 0.00
CD0Y Downtown in Business 600.00 0.00 0.00
CD11 Derby Bar Limited 0.00 0.00 0.00
CD12 David Hull Promotions Ltd 5,554.36 5,554.36 0.00
CEO1 Eddisons Taylors 2,340.00 0.00 Q.00
CEO2 EDF Energy 34,355.42 0.00 0.00
CEQ4 Eleven Sports Media Ltd 3,535.75 0.00 0.00
CEO05 Ellis Live Limited 8,756.37 .00 0.00
CE06 Embrace Touring Ltd 2,000.00 .00 0.00
CE07 Emma Brunjes Productions Lid 7,075.92 22423.03 0.00
CEO08 Entertainers Show Providers Lid 1,76499 1,764.99 0.00
CE10 Evans Leisure Kent Ltd 1,246.19 0.00 0.00
CE11 Everflow Ltd 3,877.94 0.00 0.00
CE12 Expenses 660.98 0.00 0.00
CE13 Express Linen Services 1,025.16 0.00 0.00
CF01 Fab Productions Management Ltd 3,490.18 0.00 0.00
CF02 Fane Productions Limited 6,522.59 0.00 0.00
CF03 Fierylights TT5 Ltd 5,000.00 0.00 0.00
CFO04 Flashlight 1,080.60 0.00 0.00
CF06 Framework Evenis LTD 9,498.00 0.00 0.00
Signature

Page 2 of 7 IPS SQL Ver. 2017.11 26 July 2019 12:55



The Debt Advisor
Preston Guild Hall Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep.By Sof AE Claimf  Agreed Claim £

CFO7 Frank Whittie Partnership 169,334.19 54,941.93 0.00
CFO08 Free Trade Organisation 625.00 0.00 0.00
CF09 Freedon Flying Ltd 23,400.00 0.00 0.00
CF10 Frusion Artists 1,500.00 0.00 0.00
CF11 Fusion 240.00 0.00 0.00
CF12 Fylde Computer Solutions 254 .40 0.00 0.00
CG01G.D. & A. Gornall 2,815.63 0.00 0.00
CG02 Gateway of Technology 1,167.81 0.00 0.00
CG03 Get Staffed Staffing Solutions (Metro Bank) 20,106.69 0.00 0.00
CG04 Get The Deal Lancashire Ltd 200.00 0.00 0.00
CG06 Global Merchandising Services Ltd 307.80 0.00 0.00
CGO07 Global Marketing Group Ltd 0.00 1,44684 0.00
CG08 Global Radio Services Ltd 2,349.99 0.00 0.00
CGO09 GraffitiRooms 1,240.25 0.00 0.00
CG10 Granthams Signs Ltd 2,782.32 2,547.32 0.00
CG11 GreatBrit Productions Limited 9,021.47 0.00 0.00
CG12 GS Concert Promotions Ltd 10,735.92 0.00 0.00
CG13 GSM Finance Ltd 5,073.95 0.00 0.00
CHO0 HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 198,396.00 0.00 0.00
CHO1 Hertel Solutions Ltd 3,098.10 0.00 0.00
CHO02 Highfield Priory School Ltd 2,636.65 0.00 0.00
CHO03 HM Revenue & Customs - Taxation 166,853.51 0.00 0.00
CHO0S5 C. Hoare and Co 1,740,000.00 0.00 0.00
CI01 Imagine Theatre Ltd 672.00 672.00 0.00
Cl02 IMAGINE THIS (LIVE)LTD 31,063.01 0.00 0.00
CI03 industry Live Agency Ltd 16,800.00 0.00 0.00
Cl04 INTERCO The Villa (Wrea Green) 239.05 0.00 0.00
CJO1 J &R Gases 1,073.75 0.00 0.00
CJ02 Jam Design & Publications LTD 780.00 0.00 0.00
CJ03 James Mercer Ltd 10,221.30 0.00 0.00
CJ05 Jayne Baines Seamstress 1,400.00 0.00 0.00
CJG6 JCDecaux 579.60 C.00 0.00
CJO8 Just Fair Laughs 4,256.10 0.00 0.00
CJo9 JWS Waste & Recycling Svs Ltd 1,977.43 0.00 0.00
CKO01 Keep Dancing Theatre Ltd 7,409.17 0.00 0.00
CKO02 Keoghs LLP 388.30 0.00 0.00
CKO04 Kitchequip 0.02 0.00 0.00
CK05 Kut Managment Ltd 78.00 0.00 0.00
CKO6 Kwickill 1,494.00 0.00 0.00
CLC1 La Vinea Wines (Preston Beers) 296.74 0.00 0.00
CL02 Lambert Smith Hampton 900.00 0.00 0.00
CL03 Lancashire Contests 2,775.80 0.00 0.00
CL04 Lancashire County Council 137,987.54 0.00 0.00
CLOS LANCASHIRE EVENT TABLE & CHAIR HIRE 744.00 0.00 0.00

Signature
Page3of 7

1PS SAL Ver, 2017.11

26 July 2019 12:55



The Debt Advisor
Preston Guild Hall Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep. By Sof A£ Claim£  Agreed Claim £
CLO6 Link Mailing Systems 326.02 0.00 0.00
CLO7 LipService 1,096.18 1,096.16 0.00
CLO08 Lipstick On Your Collar Ltd 10,169.20 10,169.20 0.00
CLO09 Lostock Hall Juniors Football Club 420.00 420.00 0.00
CL10 LWC Lancashire 77571 0.00 0.00
CL12 Lancashire County Council 0.00 67,502.50 0.00
CL14 Live Nation {(Music) UK Ltd 9,576.00 0.00 0.00
CMQ1 M&S Motor Vehicle Services 894.24 0.00 0.00
CM02 MailaDoc Ltd 2,905.16 0.00 0.00
CMO3 MapleTree Entertainment Ltd 2,624.48 0.00 0.00
CM04 Marketing Lancashire 928.80 928.80 0.00
CMO5 Marstons 37,015.27 0.00 0.00
CMO06 Matthew Wade Ltd 39.00 0.00 0.00
CMO7 Maxima Entertainment Agency 10,634.20 0.00 0.00
CMO08 Mentor Communications Consultancy Ltd 14,278.08 0.00 0.00
CM10 MLM Concerts Limited 10,659.83 11.363.70 0.00
CM11 Modus Sports Management Ltd 9,399.00 2,040.00 0.00
CM12 Monneypenny Agency 6,607.39 0.00 0.00
CM13 MRC Enterpirses Ltd 1,358.65 0.00 0.00
CM14 My Wedding Dreams Ltd - (Out & About) 234.00 0.00 0.00
CM15 Mrs Catherine A Milis 120.00 120.00 0.00
CNO2 National Arcade Hire 6,276.32 0.00 0.00
CNO3 Neil O'Brien Enterainment 2,900.00 0.00 0.00
CNOS Nett UK Ltd 1,563.71 1,563.71 0.00
CNOB New Concept Security 281221 281221 0.00
CNO7 NFU Mutual 750.77 0.00 0.00
CNOD8 NMC Live Ltd 81397 897358 0.00
CNOg NorthBridge Talent Agency 1,000.00 0.00 0.00
CN10 Northern Citrus Products Limited. 24 877.01 27,253.67 0.00
CN11 Northern Independent Medical Services Ltd 450.00 0.00 0.00
CN12 Northern Music Co Ltd - NMC Live Ltd 8,005.26 0.00 0.00
CN13 Nerthern Print Distribution Ltd 174.00 174.00 0.00
CN14 Nathan Weaver 2,914.00 0.00 0.00
CO01 One Vision Displays Ltd 1,200.00 0.00 0.00
CO02 Orchard Business Systems Ltd 3,594.42 0.00 0.00
CO003 Orsted Sales (UK) Ltd 9,214.41 12,491.52 0.00
CO04 Otis Ltd 21,287.37 0.00 0.00
CO05 Our Lady’s Catholic High School 0.00 0.00 0.00
CP01 PASS (Portable Appliance Safety Services) Ltd 1,407.54 0.00 0.00
CP02 Performing Right Society Limited 8,313.09 0.00 0.00
CP04 Phil MciIntyre Entertainments 217524 0.00 .00
CP05 Phoenix Fire & Safety 1,742.40 0.00 0.00
Signature

Page 4of 7 IPS SQL Ver. 2017.11 26 July 2019 12:55



The Debt Advisor
Preston Guild Hall Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep.By Sof Af Claim£ _ Agreed Claim £

CPOY Portable Teilet Company 460.00 0.00 0.00
CP09 PPL 26,658.74 0.00 0.00
CP10 Premier Technical Services Group 1,222.80 0.00 0.00
CP11 Prestige Productions 5,674.30 0.00 0.00
CP13 Preston City Council - {Ace 70371458) 88,730.49 0.00 0.00
CP14 Preston City Council - (Acc 70386069) 37,324.00 0.00 0.00
CP15 Preston City Council (Acc 70423976) 2596.52 0.00 0.00
CP16 Preston City Council - (Acc 80050232) 283.77 0.00 0.00
CP17 Preston City Councii - Acc 70451180 21,688.63 0.00 0.00
CP18 Preston City Council {80059699) 1,975.88 0.00 0.00
CP19 Preston City Council (Acc 0485778) 5,725.18 0.00 0.00
CP20 Preston City Council (Acc 70371082) 765.00 0.00 0.00
CP21 Preston City Council {Acc 70371476) 2,904.00 0.00 0.00
CP22 Preston City Council {Acc 70376642) 17,770.27 0.00 0.00
CP23 Preston City Council {Acc 70386149) 38,880.76 0.00 0.00
CP24 Preston City Council {Acc 7041538X) 1.917.00 0.00 0.00
CP25 Preston City Councit {Acc 70415399) 690.00 0.00 0.00
CP26 Preston City Council {Acc 70415405) 4,710.00 0.00 0.00
CP27 Preston City Council (Acc 70435123) 13,998.60 0.00 0.00
CP23 Preston City Council {Acc -70437465) 118,919 0.00 0.00
CP29 Preston City Council (Acc 80050241) 459.81 0.00 0.00
CP30 Preston City Council (Acc 80056950) 1,460.89 0.00 0.00
CP31 Preston City Council Bid Levy (Acc 80050223) 297.40 0.00 0.00
CP32 Preston City Council Bid Levy {Acc 8006283X) 198.47 0.00 0.00
CP33 Preston North End Football Club 0.00 0.00 0.00
CP35 Preston Photographic Society (Mr M A Porter) 100.00 0.00 0.00
CP36 Preston Sports Forum 1,055.00 1,055.00 0.00
CP37 Primary Talent International 20,550.00 0.00 0.00
CP38 Printplus - RBS Invoice Finance Lid 779.61 0.00 0.00
CP39 Promote Your Event 4,373.75 4,61575 0.00
CP3A Pension Protection Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00
CP3B Preston Musical Comedy Society 0.00 30,728.00 0.00
CP3C Preston Arts Association 0.00 20.00 0.00
CP3G Preston's College 0.50 0.00 0.00
CQ01 QDOS Productions 13,680.00 0.00 0.00
CQ02 Quandoo 300.00 0.00 0.00
CQO03 QubicaAMF B.V. 16.80 0.00 0.00
CRO01 R & J Facilities Ltd 40,304.07 0.00 0.00
CRO03 Recisio SAS Limited 149.00 0.00 0.00
CR04 Redbus Retail Advertising Ltd 7,011.30  7,901.10 0.00
CRO5 Ribble Farm Fare 117.64 0.00 0.00
CRO06 Rigging Services Direct Ltd 6,682.39 6,682.39 0.00
CRO07 Road Safety Services LTD 1,386.60 1,389.60 0.00
CRO08 Robin Hill Photodigital 50.00 0.00 0.00
Signature

Page 50of 7 IPS SQL Ver. 2017.11 26 July 2019 12:55



The Debt Advisor

Preston Guild Hall Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep. By Sof AE Claim£  Agreed Claim £
CRO09 Rock Artist Management 4,500.00 0.00 0.00
CR11 Royal British Legion 4,501.42 0.00 0.00
CR14 Redundancy Payments Service 104,530.71 0.00 0.00
CS01 S2S Events Ltd 1,231.50 0.00 0.00
CS02 Sandham Fitchett Performing Arts 6,753.44 0.00 0.00
CS03 Screen And Media Limited 1,890.00 0.00 0.00
CS04 Seabright Productions Ltd 483,35 0.00 0.00
CS05 Security Plus Limited 0.00 56.44 0.00
CS06 Shakespeare Schools Festival 3,035.36 0.00 0.00
CS08 Shorrack Trichem 2,050.31 0.00 0.00
CS09 Shua Ltd (Bongo's Bingo) 25,531.10 0.00 0.00
CS10 Signal Engineers Limited 472.80 0.00 0.00
CS11 Signarama Preston Edworks Ltd 93.60 0.00 0.00
C512 Singalonga Productions Lid 4,456.90 4,456.90 0.00
CS14 Sky 294.00 0.00 0.00
CS15 Smartest Energy 237,869.51 0.00 0.00
C316 Society of London Theatre {SOLT) 4,439.62 0.00 0.00
CS17 Solargen Plus Ltd 0.00 0.00 0.00
CS518 Specialist Gas Assessment Services Ltd 522.00 0.00 0.00
CS19 Spektrix Limited 4,873.72 1,892.07 0.00
CS20 SSE Enterprise Energy Solutions (TESGL LTD) 2,073.00 0.00 0.00
€821 SSL Live 1,902.00 0.00 0.00
CS22 SSPA Events Ltd 5,162.22 5,162.22 0.00
C825 Strictly Theatre Co 9,684.05 0.00 0.00
€526 Sugarvine.com 1,380.00 0.00 0.00
CS27 Synchrostar Ltd 5,249.00 0.00 0.00
CS2A SJ Media Group Lid 408.00 0.00 0.00
CTO1 T Snape & Co Ltd 180.00 0.00 0.00
CT02 T3 Events Lid 1,757.78 0.00 0.00
CT03 TBC 271.84 0.00 0.00
CT04 The Birmingham Stage Co (London) Ltd 13,810.86 0.00 0.00
CTO05 The Blinders 600.00 0.00 0.00
CTO06 The Blues Band 4,254 50 0.00 Agreed Nil Claim
CT07 The Circus of Horrors 360564 3,958.65 0.00
CT08 The Cribs Music LLP 3,000.00 0.00 0.00
CT09 The Evolved Hire Group Ltd 1,022.32 0.00 0.00
CT10 The Industry Music Group Ltd 13,818.13 0.00 0.00
CT11 The Noisy Drinks Company 621.12 0.00 0.00
CT12 The PCC of Preston Parish 400.00 0.00 0.00
CT13 The Stage Media Company Ltd 1,448.58 0.00 0.00
CT14 Theatre Royal Wakefield 3,551.13 0.00 0.00
CT15 Tonic Talent Ltd 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

Signature
Page6of 7

IPS SQL Ver. 2017_11

26 July 2019 12:585



The Debt Advisor
Preston Guild Hall Limited

Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep.By Sof AE Claim£  Agreed Claim £
CT17 Tormax United Kingdom Limited 1,666.80 0.00 0.00
CT18 Total Lift Care Ltd 3,660.00 4,222.80 0.00
CT18 Tower Employment Services (Close Inv Fin) 0.00 0.00 0.00
CT20 Trident Fire Systems Lid 390.00 486.00 0.00
CT21 Triple A Entertainment Group Ltd 0.00 77,509.27 0.00
CUO01 UCLAN - Students Union 1,821.68 0.00 0.00
CU03 United Utilities - Acc 6001358907 Level 4,613.62 0.00 0.00
CU04 United Utilities- Afc 6001788818 738.43 0.00 0.00
CU06 United Utilities Acc 6000674833 22.03 0.00 0.00
CUOQ7 United Utilities Acc: 6001630659 758.51 0.00 0.00
CUO8 United Utilities Water Ltd Acc 6001197240 7,153.81 0.00 0.00
CU09 United Utlities - Acc 4221199271 54,231.56 0.00 0.00
CU10 University of Central iancashire 195.00 0.00 0.00
Cv01 VMS 2011 Lid 28,009.41 0.00 0.00
CWO01W B Ciarke & Sons Ltd 276.00 0.00 0.00
CWO0:zWarings Solicitors Ltd 1,085.00 0.00 0.00
CWO0:ZWhatsOn 1,800.00 0.00 0.00
CWD< White Room (X-R Touring LLP) 60.00 0.00 0.00
CWOEWider Plan Ltd (Kiddy Care) 1,280.60 0.00 0.00
CWOEf Wigwam Acoustics 1,938.24 2,079.24 0.00
CWO07iWorld Snooker Ltd 15,193.89 0.00 0.00
CWO0LWater Plus Group Limited 0.00 64,8616.18 0.00
CY01 Yellow Car Productions Ltd 9,373.01 0.00 0.0C
CY02 Yorkshire Bank Marchant Services 33492 0.00 0.00
4,561,006.53 597,927.78 0.00

Signature
Page 7 of 7

IPS SQL Ver. 2017.11

26 July 2019 12:55



4 XION3ddV

100052 Jouited
I00'DET seteuen
looos JRIYSE) "IosILBnG
Ly snjd 3w ad dop oo 00°00T JjRNSUIWRY
wnuue Jad Joupaid 1ad def Asuones. 00'05 uoddng
UL L
alinysy sdhl Y3d AVH I3avu9
L0 JOUYHD

SINIWISHNASIA 2 AHOBILYD 30 NOILYINDIYD SALVY LNO IOYVHD J4V1S
000 000 DO'OVE 000 000 (53] 040 D006 g0sZ (3} a1y 9esany
000 000 ST'p1 00 000 000 nan [ E:] SINOH

00'0 000 OSTHEL 00 000 00'0 000 00549 05’ £891 [nok
00'0 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 woddng g
00'0 000 000 oo 000 000 000 00'D 000 savdojdw £0'50
000 00 000 0o'e 000 000 000 [H 000 paIMIASUN TO'SO
000 wW'o ©0'0 000 000 000 [Te] na'e 000 pendes T0'SO
00°0 000 000 000 ae'o 000 006 50'0 000 $163pa) 0
00D 000 000 000 [ oo 00'0 90'0 000 SISSY JHI0 VD)
00°0 00'0 000 000 00'0 00'0 000 500 000 ploysa.y/poyssed ALadoid £0'b0
Q0'0 a0 000 00 000 000 000 000 00'0 $)as5R/SSRUISNG JO SIES TO'HD
000 00 000 000 000 000 000 no'a no'p 5990 4008 T0'¥0
00'0 oo 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 SISV vl
00'0 000 00'0 000 00°0 000 00'0 000 000 sUmdY J Z0'E0
w0 o000 oo 000 on'o 000 000 50'0 00'0 uoiielsanU| RIFO TOED
00'0 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 vopednseau) €0
000 000 00'0 000 000 no'0 [ 000 000 [eJoues £0°Z0
000 000 00'0 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 FHIL J0 VONUIRY TO'T0
00'0 () 000 000 000 000 no'p 00D 000 [eruan Juipes) 10°20
000 D00 00' 000 00'0 00'0 00’0 000 000 Buipesy 70
00'0 000 05280t 00'0 000 000 000 00042 0S'218 usnelisju|wpy [213Ua9 £0'T0
000 000 000 000 oo 00D 000 000 000 Juiyse} 20T
a0'0 000821 000 000 000 00'0 00'sor 00°548 Aflaje.g pue Sujuued ase) 1010
' X 000 y ' 05°LB9T Butuued g LoleASIIPY TO

safunDjo ».._-EE..._m.

ST'PT 06'0 Qaco 00'0 00'0 05'L 114 el
a0 000 000 a0 000 000 oo voddns ggy
000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 SI0MPR) 50
00°0 Do'o 00 00'0 000 000 000 SHWSSY p0
[ 00’0 000 [1.0)63) ot 000 000 uoeBiIseAY) £0
i Q00 oo 0o 000 000 DOT Supeal zo
&-.___._:'_l 3 :n_u-._uu_r:s—u(. I

£INOH 0 Amusuns

{6102/90/v0 - 6102/30/10)

IN3dS INIL 40 SISATVNY 6 di§ - $380) By, Judunujoddy a1d Jo snpayag

UOPENS|UILIPY-B.d - PaY] {eUPIID Uolsald




Preston Guildhall Limited - in Administration APPENDIX 7
Administrator's Fea Estimate - Future Fees {for information purposes only}
Summary of Charges
ACTIVITY Estimated Future | Estimated Future | Average
Time Time Costs Rate £
1.0} Adi ation & Planning 1814.67F 164.97
1.1]Case Planning and Strategy
Advice Given
Strategy Planning 500
Reviews 5.00
1.2{Cashiering 1649.70] 164.97
Pusting Transactions and bank recs 5.00
{Bordereau 0.50
Preparing Receipts and Payments Accounts 2.50
{Preparation of Fee Schedules 200
Dividend Payments
1.3|General Administraton 6969.98) 164.97
Compliance Reviews 3.00
Reviews of TTme costs 1.25
Setting up, havuyg with and reporting to Creditors’ Committes 6.00
Dealing with Directors, Shareholders 15.00
Notificatians to Creditors 2.00
Reports to Creditors 5.00
Dealing with Tax, VAT issues 3.00
Closure Matters 5.00
Istatutory Filing 2.00
2.0|Trading 1209.12{ 20L.52
02.01 Trading General
Trading Strategy
Managemant of Utilities 1.50
Property Related Matters 2.50]
2.2|Retention of Title
Dealing with 3rd party claims 2.00
2.3[Generai
3.0 lnvestigation 14511.38{ 257.98
3.1|Generas Investigation 10.00]
Review of company records 5.00
Discussions with company olficers 3.50
Discussions with soficitors 6.00]
Litigation and review of claims 12.00]
Review of risks, controls 1.25
3.2 |Reoorts on Directors' conduct
Review of records. 5.00/
Preparation of working papars 3.50
Submission of report 1.00
Liaising with iSA 4.00
Legal Matters 4.00
4.0{Assets 2770.93| 240.95
4.1/Book Debts
Review records 1.50
Collection of book debts 3.00]
Liaising with agents
4_2{5ales of husiness/assets
Sale of business/asset negotiations
4.3{Property Leasehcid/Freshoid
Dealing with property issues 3.00
4.4|Other Assets
Collection of rent, service charges and utilities 2.50
Dealing with Agents 1.00
Environmentai, Health and Safety Issues 0.50
5.0[Creditors 3371.44 9%.12
5.1{5ecured
Communication with securad creditors 1.50
Liaising with solicitors an validity 1.50
5.2|Unsecured
Lia1sing with creditors on chims 5.00
5.3|Employees
{alkulation of Entitlenent
Advise Emplayees of Entitlement 21.00
Dealing with arrears of pension contributions 2.00
Assist with dealings with Redundancy Fund 5.00
6.0(Support c0o] 500
Photocopying, data entry 3.00
Hours 177.00 32297.21
Average charge out rate 167 .06
STAFF CHARGE OUT RATES
CHARGE OUT RATE
GRADE PERHOUR tE)
Support 50 00
Agministrator 100.00
Supervisor, Cashier 50.00
Manager 180.00
Partner 250 C0




PRESTON GUILD HALL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CHARGE-QUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“The Debt Advisor Summary”)

Staff Charge Out Rates

Charge out rates

Staff
£ / per hour
insolvency Practitioner 250.00
Manager 180.00
Administrator 100.00
Other Support Staff 50.00

Basis of Payment of Category 1 Disbursements

Appendix 8

These relate to expenses incurred by the Insolvency Practitioner in carrying out her duties which are
payable to external organisations, e.g. postage, statutory advertising, storage costs etc. The basis of

these disbursements is set out on the expense estimate.

Where there are funds available in the case, these funds will be used to settle these disbursements.
Otherwise category 1 disbursements will be paid by The Debt Advisor Limited and recovered from

the case when funds permit.

Basis of Calculation of Category 2 Disbursements

(3 Stationery charges calculated at 34p per creditor per annum, plus VAT;
O3 Stationery charges £9 per case to cover the provision of files;
O Car mileage is to be re-charged at the rate of 45p per mile, plus VAT.



& XHaN3ddY

n0'ast J3upeg
00081 1afeue )y
6009 131Yse7) JosIARdNg
1va snid apw 13d doy adeapy 00007 JORLSIIPY
wruue 13d 1o31pasn Jad dpg Alauoneis 00°0% uoddng,
[ TIENOR
afinyy adhy H3d 1wy LV
LM0O IDHYHD

SINIWISHNASIA T A¥ODILYD 40 NOLVINITVD $3IAVY LNO IDUVHD J4ViIS
gE0st  |ooo 000 2105 —Sd 7L06 ETTSE {7} @1ey sfesany
rooE  [000 00'0 B9Ob _8,0 56'LET b8 TZL SINOH

0¥ T315F [00'0 00 DS9E0T 00'0 oS pISzL 0b-0190E {e10)
00 000 (00 Hid) 00°0 00°0 (00 Hoddns 90
00'11Ly  |ooo 000 05 208 05°802€ C000¢ 539A0(dW3 £0'S0
008595 |000 000 0009 055858 05°Z101 PIN3IsUN {0750
0005917 |000 00’0 NS 7i6 000 05 8L PamI3s 10°50
00'6T0Z1 |000 000 00°5LL1 00°¥6LL [Pkl 4 sJojpR) 50
00°6Tby  |O00 00°0 ac'o 00°S 00'SLEY §1355Y JAYlO wQ'v0
00'0 000 000 000 000 00°0 ployaalfployasea) Auadold €0'v(
05'658% [000 000 000 05 ¥8T 00°'5299 S1355/553UISNG §0 53105 2030
00'0 000 00D 000 00°0 [Heg] §1930 ¥ood 10'+0
OSR8TTT |00'0 00'0 000 05987 000S0TT S}IS5Y p}
008 000 000 a0n oo 000 SuInlay A 20'€0
05 TZIE 00O 000 05'(8 05°9¢E DS°/BIT uonedisaay| |e13uen T0'E0
0s'1ZEE 000 00D 05'L8 05°9vE 05°£897 uonefnsanu| €0
000 000 00D 000 000 000 [RI3USD €020
000 000 000 000 000 000 FIL JO UONUA3Y 2070
Ov'9sLE {000 000 00'0 05°805 06'LYTE lesauan uipes) 10°20
oF 958 |ooo 000 00'0 05805 06'LYTE Rupea) 70
05'Z8£2T |000 00’0 00"t T 00°0 0S'EEST D0'5£96 Vonei1siuiuny B19U35 €0°T0
05'ET 000 000 no'o 000 0SET 000 Aua1yse] 2010
000852 |oD0 oo 00'on 000 00 0801 000051 A3aiens pue Bujuveld 35E) 10°T0
00'946bT |00'0 £0'0 00"t T 000 00'£29¢ 00'SLTTT Juiuueyy g volleasIwPY 10

i 3 o

safieg) jo Lswwng

Y00 00D 00'0 £9'0F 000 56LET v8TZT (e10yg
510 [0 000 00’0 00°0 ST°0 00°0 uoddng 99
06 TET (o)) 000 0558 000 0998 08'6 SJ0Npaly on
SB'9F D00 000 000 DGO 597 0z vh 1955V 0
0171 000 000 ST 114rd 578 uoiednsayl £Q
#3981 000 00N 00N 99°5 66 Z1 Juipesy zo
no'o Bujuueg g uoneASLIWPY 1)

SINOH Jo Aruwing

(6T0T/£0/9T - 6107/90/v0)

AN3dS IWIL 40 SISATVYNY 6 dIS - 51500 )} Jusunujaddy ysod Jo ajnpayas

UONENSIUILPY Ly - PRI [[EYPIING UC)SILd



Appendix 10

NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration) (“the company”)
Company Number: 09065223
Court Number: In the Business and Property Courts {Manchester) no. 000481 of 2019

NOTICE IS HEREBY given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Administrator of the company, Beverley Ellice Budsworth, of The
Business Debt Advisor {a division of The Debt Advisor Ltd}), Trafford House, Chester Road, Old
Trafford, Manchester, M32 ORS, whose telephone number is 0333 9999 600, and was appointed by
Mr William Simon Rigby.

The Administrator proposes that the following decisions be made:-
1. That the Administrators’ Proposals be approved;
2. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established;’

3. That the Administrator be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken by
them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect
when the appointment of Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless
the court specifies a time.

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors {who would
be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) ("the Threshold”) object to it in accordance with the
procedure set out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision.
Otherwise, the creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about
that matter is again sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a qualifying decision
procedure as defined by the Insolvency Act 1986.

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that
you so object (and specifying to which one or more of the praposed decisions your cbjection relates)
to the Administrator not later than the time set out below. In addition, you must have also delivered
a proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the time set out below, failing which
your objection will be disregarded.

It is the Administrator’s responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the threshold is met for
the decision to be taken as not having been made. If the threshold is met, the deemed consent
procedure will terminate without a decision being made and if a decision is sought again on the
same matter it will be sought by a decision procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Administrator by one of the
methods set out below;-

By post to: The Debt Advisor, Trafford House, Chester Road, Old Trafford, Manchester, M32 ORS
By fax to: 0333 9999 655
By emailto:  advice@thedebtadvisor.co.uk

! please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form 3 Committee for further instructions.



Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below.

Unless the contrary is shawn, an email is treated as delivered at 09:00 am on the next business day
after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 8 business days
from date of circulation.

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31{1) of the Rules
must still deliver a proof if that creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted out from
recejving notices may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified
above.

In addition, creditors who meet ane or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to
consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the
Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: . %&w& Dated: 2 vy 24 {C?

Beverley Ellice Budsworth
Administrater




NOTICE OF OBJECTIONS
Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

| object to the following proposed decision(s):-

Proposed Decision Objected to?
That the Administrators’ Proposals be approved Yes / No
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established Yes / No

That the Administrator be discharged from liability in respect of any action
undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such
discharge to take effect when the appointment of Administrators ceases to have
effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time.

Yes/ No

Are you also asking the Administrator to convene a physical meeting of creditors?

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor {where it is a company)?

? Requests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 business days of the date of delivery of the Notice
Seeking Deemed Consent.



If you wish to lodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by 23,59 on the Decision Date by one of the following methods:-

Post: The Debt Advisor, Trafford House, Chester Road, Old Trafford, Manchester, M32 ORS
Fax: 0333 9999 655
Email: Sending a scanned, and signed copy of this form as a PDF to advice@thedebtadvisor.co.uk

NOTE: if you agree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not need to do anything.



Appendix 11

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Preston Guild Hall Limited {(In Administration) {“the Company”)
Company Number: 09065223
Court Number: In the Business and Property Courts {(Manchester) no. 000481 of 2019

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {“the Rules”}. It
is delivered by the Administrator of the Company, Beverley Ellice Budsworth, of The Debt Advisor,
Trafford House, Chester Road, Old Trafford, Manchester, M32 ORS (telephone number 0333 9999
600}, who was appointed by Mr William Simon Rigby.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves} by completing the
section below and returning this Notice to the Administrator by one of the following methods:-

By post to: The Debt Advisor, Trafford House, Chester Road, Old Trafford, Manchester, M32 ORS
By fax to: 0333 9999 655
By emailto:  advice@thedebtadvisor.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless
the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 09:00 am on the next business day after it
was sent,

All nominations must be delivered by: 23:59 on 09 August 2019
Nominations can only be accepted if the Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor’s
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules. For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees,

please visit:-

https:/fwww.rd.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-guides

Alternatively a hard copy can be requested from this office in writing.

Signed: ?mvj\( —J?c Dated: 26 Juy 20 19
B £ Budsworth
Administrator

T



NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor}:

| nominate the following creditor{s) to be member(s} of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s)
and address{es)}:

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor {where it is a company)?



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Preston Guild Hall Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administration: 4 June 2019

Appendix 12

DETAILS OF CLAIM

1. | Name of Creditor
(if a company, its registered name)

2. | Address of Creditor
{i.e. principal place of business)

3. | W the Creditor is a registered company:-

» For UK companies: its registered number

# For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

¢ The number, if any, under which it is registered as

4_ | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax,

as at the date of administration, less any payments
made after this date in relation to the claim, any

in accordance with R14.24 and R14.25

deduction under R14.20 of the Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and any adjustment by way of set-off

5. | If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )}/ NO

6. Particulars of how and when debt incurred

7. | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8. | Details of any reservation of title in relation to goods to

which the debt relates

9. | Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated. [The administrator may call for
any document / evidence to substantiate the claim at

her discretion.}

10. | Give details of whether the whole or any part of the

6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

debt falls within any {and if so which) of the categories
of preferential debts under section 386 of, and schedule

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state
your postal address and authority for signing on
behalif of the Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




